On April 19th, 2005, the Audit Committee and Board of Directors approved, subject to the 
approval of the shareholders of the Company, a compensation package to Mr. Alex Kotzer 
effective from the date he assumes the position of President and CEO of the Company, 
comprising: 

(a)  an annual gross salary of two hundred and seventy thousand dollars (US 
$270,000) and social benefits as ordinarily provided to the Company’s employees, all at a total 
cost to the Company in the amount of approximately three hundred and sixty thousand dollars 
(US $360,000); and  

(b)  the grant of options to purchase 600,000 ordinary shares, nominal value 
NIS 0.01 of the Company (“Options”), pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Company’s 
Share Option Plan (2000), at an exercise price which is the closing price of the Company’s